

THE CITY OF SUMMIT

N E W J E R S E Y

CITY HALL 512 SPRINGFIELD AVENUE SUMMIT, NJ 07901

July 14, 2021

The Honorable Mayor and
Members of Common Council
City Hall
Summit, New Jersey

Ladies and Gentlemen:

On Tuesday, July 13, 2021, at 11:00 a.m., bids were received by the Purchasing Agent as advertised in the Union County Local Source on July 1, 2021 and referred to the City Engineer. Results are as follows:

WEST END AVENUE IMPROVEMENT PROJECT

		Base Bid (\$)	Alt. A Dunnder Drive Paving (\$)	Total Base + Alt. A (\$)
Reivax Contracting Corp. 68 Finderne Avenue Bridgewater NJ 08807	(bid bond)	306,685.00 308,385.00*	27,260.00	333,945.00 335,645.00*
S and L Contractors LLC 200 Swenson Drive Kenilworth NJ 07033	(bid bond)	309,060.00	27,524.00	336,584.00
4 Clean Up Inc. PO Box 5098 North Bergen, NJ 07047	(bid bond)	306,938.00	32,190.00	339,128.00
Fischer Contracting Inc. 10 Short Hills Road Scotch Plains NJ 07076	(bid bond)	313,197.25	27,630.00	340,827.25
DLS Contracting Inc. 36 Montesano Road Fairfield NJ 07004	(bid bond)	320,985.00	31,460.00	352,445.00
Cifelli & Son General Construction, Inc. 4 Coppola Street Nutley NJ 07110	(bid bond)	345,895.00	37,752.00	383,647.00
Top Line Construction Corp. 22 Fifth Street Somerville NJ 08876	(bid bond)	357,824.14 358,624.14*	32,515.00	390,824.14 391,139.14*

*Engineering corrected total

The Purchasing Agent, upon the review, evaluation and recommendation in a memo from the City Engineer, makes the following bid award recommendation to the Capital Projects & Community Services Committee:

WEST END AVENUE IMPROVEMENT PROJECT

Reivax Contracting Corp., for a low net base bid plus Alternate A for a total of \$335,634.00.

Sincerely,

Michelle Caputo

Michelle Caputo
Purchasing Agent

WEST END AVENUE IMPROVEMENT PROJECT

BID SUMMARY

Preliminary - Subject to Attorney Review

BASE BID

7/13/2021

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	Unit	Qty.	#1		#2		#3		#4		#5		#6		#7	
				Unit Price	Cost	Unit Price	Cost	Unit Price	Cost	Unit Price	Cost	Unit Price	Cost	Unit Price	Cost	Unit Price	Cost
1	MOBILIZATION	LS	1	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 19,500.00	\$ 19,500.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00
2	FINAL CLEANUP	LS	1	\$ 2,100.00	\$ 2,100.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00
3	BREAKAWAY BARRICADE	UNIT	1	\$ 1.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.10	\$ 1.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.10
4	DRUM	UNIT	15	\$ 1.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.15	\$ 1.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.15
5	TRAFFIC CONE	UNIT	20	\$ 1.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.20	\$ 1.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.20
6	CONSTRUCTION SIGNS	SF	150	\$ 1.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 1.50
7	CONSTRUCTION IDENTIFICATION SIGNS, 18" X 36"	UNIT	4	\$ 300.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 200.00
8	CONSTRUCTION LAYOUT	DOLLAR	1	\$ 3,300.00	\$ 3,300.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 100.00
9	UTILITY COORDINATION	LS	1	\$ 2,300.00	\$ 2,300.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 100.00
10	INLET FILTERS, TYPE 1	SF	80	\$ 1.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.80	\$ 1.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 160.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.80
11	NO ITEM	NA	0	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
12	FUEL PRICE ADJUSTMENT	ALLOW	ALLOW	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00
13	ASPHALT PRICE ADJUSTMENT	ALLOW	ALLOW	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00
14	HMA MILLING, 3" OR LESS	SY	11,500	\$ 3.00	\$ 34,500.00	\$ 3.50	\$ 40,250.00	\$ 4.10	\$ 47,150.00	\$ 4.85	\$ 55,775.00	\$ 3.50	\$ 40,250.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 57,500.00	\$ 6.45	\$ 74,175.00
15	HOT MIX ASPHALT PAVEMENT REPAIR	SY	300	\$ 50.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 20.83	\$ 6,249.00
16	HOT MIX ASPHALT 9.5M64 SURFACE COURSE	TON	1,500	\$ 80.00	\$ 120,000.00	\$ 77.00	\$ 115,500.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 135,000.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 97,500.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 120,000.00	\$ 95.00	\$ 142,500.00	\$ 70.00	\$ 105,000.00
17	EXCAVATION, UNCLASSIFIED, IF AND WHERE DIRECTED	CY	50	\$ 1.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.50	\$ 25.00	\$ 1,250.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.50
18	GRANITE CURB	LF	2,250	\$ 28.00	\$ 63,000.00	\$ 32.00	\$ 72,000.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 67,500.00	\$ 28.00	\$ 63,000.00	\$ 33.00	\$ 74,250.00	\$ 28.00	\$ 63,000.00	\$ 36.38	\$ 81,855.00
19	EXCAVATION, TEST PIT, IF AND WHERE DIRECTED	CY	10	\$ 300.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.10	\$ 1.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.10
20	HOT MIX ASPHALT DRIVEWAY 5" THICK	SY	100	\$ 60.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 26.00	\$ 2,600.00	\$ 56.11	\$ 5,611.00
21	TRAFFIC MARKINGS LINES, 4" THICK	LF	600	\$ 0.70	\$ 420.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1.75	\$ 1,050.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 1.85	\$ 1,110.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 1.84	\$ 1,104.00
22	RESET MANHOLE, SANITARY SEWER, USING NEW CASTING	UNIT	14	\$ 500.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 620.00	\$ 8,680.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 14.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 8,400.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 8,400.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 15,400.00	\$ 1,007.01	\$ 14,098.14
23	VIDEO INSPECTION OF SEWER	LF	3,600	\$ 3.00	\$ 10,800.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 10,800.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 10,800.00	\$ 2.75	\$ 9,900.00	\$ 3.50	\$ 12,600.00	\$ 3.50	\$ 12,600.00	\$ 3.15	\$ 11,340.00
24	SET MANHOLE CASTING	UNIT	2	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 450.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,135.85	\$ 2,271.70
25	RECONSTRUCTED INLET, TYPE B, USING NEW CASTING	UNIT	10	\$ 1,700.00	\$ 17,000.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 2,100.00	\$ 21,000.00	\$ 1,300.00	\$ 13,000.00	\$ 1,725.44	\$ 17,254.40
26	INLET TYPE D	UNIT	1	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,522.63	\$ 3,522.63
27	STREET NAME SIGN AND POSTS	UNIT	3	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 3,300.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 3,600.00	\$ 985.00	\$ 2,955.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,034.25	\$ 3,102.75
28	INLET CONVERTED TO MANHOLE	UNIT	1	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 1,670.77	\$ 1,670.77
29	VIDEO INSPECTION OF PIPE	UNIT	1,200	\$ 5.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 5.50	\$ 6,600.00	\$ 5.10	\$ 6,120.00	\$ 6.00	\$ 7,200.00	\$ 6.00	\$ 7,200.00	\$ 5.78	\$ 6,936.00
30	TOP SOIL SPREADING, 4" THICK	SY	400	\$ 1.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 7.00	\$ 2,800.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 14.81	\$ 5,924.00
31	FERTILIZING AND SEEDING, TYPE A-3,	SY	400	\$ 1.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 0.24	\$ 96.00
32	BORROW TOPSOIL	CY	40	\$ 1.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.40	\$ 1.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.40
				SUBTOTAL	\$ 308,385.00	SUBTOTAL	\$ 309,060.00	SUBTOTAL	\$ 306,938.00	SUBTOTAL	\$ 313,197.25	SUBTOTAL	\$ 320,985.00	SUBTOTAL	\$ 345,895.00	SUBTOTAL	\$ 358,624.14

ALTERNATE "A" - DUNNDR DRIVE PAVING (NJDOT NON PARTICIPATING)

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	Unit	Qty.	Unit Price	Cost	Unit Price	Cost	Unit Price	Cost	Unit Price	Cost	Unit Price	Cost	Unit Price	Cost	Unit Price	Cost
A1	HMA MILLING, 3" OR LESS	SY	2,100	\$ 3.00	\$ 6,300.00	\$ 3.50	\$ 7,350.00	\$ 4.10	\$ 8,610.00	\$ 3.80	\$ 7,980.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 10,500.00	\$ 6.00	\$ 12,600.00	\$ 6.75	\$ 14,175.00
A2	HOT MIX ASPHALT 9.5M64 SURFACE COURSE	TON	262	\$ 80.00	\$ 20,960.00	\$ 77.00	\$ 20,174.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 23,580.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 19,650.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 20,960.00	\$ 96.00	\$ 25,152.00	\$ 70.00	\$ 18,340.00
				SUBTOTAL	\$ 27,260.00	SUBTOTAL	\$ 27,524.00	SUBTOTAL	\$ 32,190.00	SUBTOTAL	\$ 27,630.00	SUBTOTAL	\$ 31,460.00	SUBTOTAL	\$ 37,752.00	SUBTOTAL	\$ 32,515.00

Ricardo Matias

TOTAL	\$ 335,645.00	TOTAL	\$ 336,584.00	TOTAL	\$ 339,128.00	TOTAL	\$ 340,827.25	TOTAL	\$ 352,445.00	TOTAL	\$ 383,647.00	TOTAL	\$ 391,139.14
--------------	----------------------	--------------	----------------------	--------------	----------------------	--------------	----------------------	--------------	----------------------	--------------	----------------------	--------------	----------------------

RICARDO S MATIAS
PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER
NJ LIC NO 24GE05154000
CITY ENGINEER - SUMMIT NJ